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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the removal, disposal and related activities of the
underground storage tank (UST) closure performed at Peerless Stages,
2021 Brush Street in Oazkland, California (Figure 1). The following UST
was removed from the site (Figure 2):

QUANTITY TYPE AND SIZE UST : FORMER CONTENTS
1 Steel, 10,000 gallon ' Diesel

The scope of services provided by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) were
conducted on behalf of the property owner, Mr. Alex Gaeta, in accordance
with ASE proposal No. 98-202 and included the following tasks:

Preparing a health and safety plan.

Obtaining permits from appropriate agencies.
Removing and disposing of the liquids in the UST,
Removing and disposing of the UST and piping.
Removing and disposing of the fuel dispensers.
Sampling and analyzing the soil beneath the UST, the
stockpiled soil, and dispeser island.

Overexcavating the soil beneath the fuel dispeners.
Backfilling the UST excavation with clean fill.

0 Preparing this report of methods and findings.

QO 00 OO0

C O

2.0 PERMITS

Permits and approvals required to remove the UST were obtained by ASE
from the City of Oakland Fire Department (OFD), Alameda County Health
Care Services (ACHCS), CAL-OSHA, and the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD)A,

3.0 MOBILIZATION

Field operations were conducted by trained technicians who are certified

per the mandatorv 40.hene  eafery program as specificd 1 otne 0N
Hazardous Wuste Opovanonn g Emergency Response Standarg T (IR
1910.120). A tadeae <o rectng owas conducted o ogeviow L oL
and safety plan  Poorns oo during the UST removal ooy o o
December 16 und 7 ous iiuded ASE Senior Project Muaray o Vi
A Copies of permits, airrhcatior e and nouficanon documents are n Appendi, A
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Allen, ASE Geologist Greg Schramm, equipment operator Doug Lighty,
Scott Seery of the ACHCS, and Steve Craford of the OFD.

4.0 TANK EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

Field activities began on December 16, 1998. The concrete overlying the
UST was removed using a breaker attachment on the backhoe. Thig
concrete was then ftransported to the Specialty Crushing facility in
Emeryville, CA where it was recycled. The s0il on top of and surrounding
the UST was then excavated and stockpiled adjacent to the excavation for
possible re-use as backfill material.

5.0 TANK PREPARATION

On December 16, 1998, the UST was triple rinsed by ASE staff. 300
gallons of rinsate was pumped from the UST and transported by
Clearwater Environmental under State manifest No. 98651263B. On
December 17™ the UST was then made inert through the addition of 600
pounds of dry ice. Steve Craford of the OFD witnessed the UST Inerting
operation. The lower explosive limit (LEL) of the UST’s atmosphere was
measured and found to be within the allowable range; therefore, approval
for the UST removal was granted by Mr. Craford.

6.0 TANK AND DISPENSER REMOVAL OPERATIONS
6.1 __ UST_Remaval

On December 17% the UST was removed from the excavation using a
crane, hand cleaned, and inspected by ASE and Mr. Seery. Upon
inspection of the UST, it was noted that no obvious integrity failures were
present.  After the inspection was completed. the UST was loaded onto a
Trident Trucklines transport vehicle and transported to the ECIfacility in
Richmond, California under hazardous waste manifest No. 98027218B.C

6.2 Dispensers Removal

Two diesel dispensers and one gasoline dispenser, were removed from the
island and transported off-site b Byt Uouiement for parts’ recyeling

o December 17th. Beneath cocli of ihe goneneer's piping, obvious ~o1l
Sontdninaton o was present istair o dee o od <oyl oand hydrocarbon
cderse Soil was excavated frony the wol b s the dispensers to a depth
vi Sereet bgs. The overencas aiod ot . ~tochpiled  with the  <o:)

SeeAppendix B for a copy of the mamien
See Appendix C for a copy of the Tank Divposal Cortiaate

2020 Brush Street. Oakiane U8T Remosal Report, December 1998
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surrounding the UST. Deeper excavation did not appear suitable due to
the presence of a masonry wall directly adjacent to the dispenser
excavation.

7.0 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSES

On December 16, 1998, soil samples STKP-AB.C.D were collected from
the stockpiled soil removed from on top of and surrounding the UST to be
analyzed on a RUSH basis to determine "the stockpile’s usefulness as
backfill material. The soil samples were collected in brass sample tubes,
covered on each end with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, and
placed on ice. Samples  STKP-A,B,CD were then transported to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (ELAP #1644) under
chain of custody. After compositing by the laboratory, the soil sample
was analyzed as composite sample STKP-(A-D).

On December 17, 1998, under the direction and with the involvement of
Mr. Seery, ASE collected two soil samples (TB-W-13’ & TB-E-13)} from the
bottom of the"€xcavation. These soil samples were collected in brass
sample tubes, covered on each end with Teflon tape and plastic end caps,
labeled, and placed on ice. Later in the afternoon, ASE collected two soil
samples from beneath the dispenser island excavation (DISP-OEX-S-5' and
DISP-OEX-N-57. These soil samples were collected in brass sample tubes,
covered on each end with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, and
placed on ice. All of the December 17 samples were then transported to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094) wunder chain of
custody for analyses on 5-day turnaround times.

All of the above-referenced samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8015M, TPH-D by EPA
Method 8015M, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene. and total xylenes (BTEX),
and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. and total
lead by EPA Method 3050A/7420A- The stockpiled soil sample was
subsequently analyzed for waste extraction test (WET) lead by gpa Method

3050A/7420AP. The analytical results are tabulated below in Table One.

—_— .

o hrpendin D oree o ocopy of the laboratory data sheers

2021 Brusn Streel, Qakland, UST Remosul Repor, December 1998
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Sample
Name, depth

TB-w-13
TB-E-13'
STKP-(A-D)
DISP-OEX-S-5'
DISP-OEX-N-5'

EPA METHOD

Sample
Name

TB-W-13'
TB-E-13'
STKP-(A-D)
DISP-OEX-S-5'
DISP-OEX-N-5'

EPA METHOD

Notes:

Table One
SOIL SAMPLERESULTS

All_Results in Parts Per Million
TPH Ethyl- Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
<10l < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
<1.02 <0.005 <0.005 - <0.005 < 0.005
510 <0.01 0.063 0.27 0.32
26.0 <0.005 <0005 < 0.005 < 0.005
< 10.03 < 0.005 0.048 0.15 0.62
8015M 8020 8020 8020 2020
TPH TILC STLC
Diesel Lead Lead
5.1% <5.0
30.07 <50
2,900 130 4.9
26.0% 7 <5.0
3,800 <50
8015M 7T420A 7420A

MTBE

< 0.005

0.064
<02
0.26

0.011

8020

L. Hydrocarbons found are uncharacteristic of gasoline profile. Quantified value 1.1 ppm
2. Hydrocarbons found are uncharacteristic of gasoline profile. Quantified value 12 ppm
3. Hydrocarbons found are uncharacteristic of gasoline profile. Quantified value 450 ppm
* Hydrocarbons reported are in the early diesel range and do mnot match diesel standard
** Hydrocarbon report has characteristic of weathered/aged diesel
Detectable concentrations ase 1 bold.

2021 Brush Street. Qakland, UST Removal Report, December 194%
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8.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILLING

The UST excavation was backfilled and compacted by ASE on December
17, 1998 using on-site soil left over from the gasoline UST removal and
clean imported fill material. The dispenser excavation remains open
pending possible future overexcavation and re-sampling.

9.0 STOCKPILED SOIL

ASE estimates that theree exists approximately 200 tons of contaminated
soil at the site. Based on the analytical results of this soil, ASE believes the
soil is suitable for offsite disposal at a local non-hazardous waste landfill.
As of the date of this report, ASE has not been directed to handle the
offhaul of the contaminated soil.

10.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. One (1) 10,000 gallon Diesel underground  storage tank was
removed from 2021 Brush Sireet in Oakland, California and
disposed of off-site.

. Elevated concentrations of TPH-D exist in the area of the former
dispensers. ASE recommends overexcavation and re-sampling of
this area in an attempt to remove hydrocarbon impacted soil to
below regulatory agency action levels, if possible.

. Elevated concentrations of TPH-D, TPH-G, total lead and WET jead
exist in the stockpiled soil. ASE believes the soil is suitable for
offsite disposal at a local non-hazardous waste landfill.

2021 Brush Strect. Qubiand UST Ramoy ) Report, December 1998
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11.0  REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this project represent conditions at the time and specific
location at which samples were collected, and for the specific parameters
analyzed by the laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for
contamination resulting from sources other than the former UST and
associated piping at the site, or for parameters mnot analyzed by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of independent CA-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

ASE appreciates the opportunity to assist with the environmental needs of
this property. Should questions or comments arise, please feel free to
give us a call at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

David Allen, R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures: Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Appendices A - D

copies 1o. Mr. Alex Gaeta
Mr. Scott Seery, ACHCS
Mr. Steve Craford, OFD

2021 Brush Strect. Qakland, UST Remon Repertr Devember 190§
-



FIGURES



3,

B
&

ey r@mﬁg\‘

Lo ATION vl

Feerless Stages, Inc
2021 Brush Street
Oakland, California

Agque

Science Engineers Figure T




BRUSH STREET

]
1
1
1
i
:
1
RESIDENTIAL i STORAGE SHOP
<1 YARD
Z
3} OFFICE
) |
o
I FORMER <
Lemvmmeqy  DISPENSERS (@
DISP—OEX-N-S’IEIAREA L O
DISF-OEX-5-5'E e . y
1@ o A ]
o R Bouoary <
— g
= o 8
vl TB-W-15"  1B-g-13 5
OF
9'
RESIDENTIAL Bl
H
[ |
I
1
1
1
1
]
1
1
1
i
SIDEWALK
20 THSTREET
<= £OLlTION

NORTH
SCALE 1" = 40"

4

(&5

ure 2




APPENDIX A
PERMITS



RM 250

‘CA 94502-6577
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- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY HERALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY,
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City Ot Qakland
FIRE PREVENTION

Permit To Excavate And Install, Repair, c=- % )
Or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks l
-

BUREAU Oaldand, California December 17, 1998 |
230 brandk Ooava Plaza, Ste. 3341 '
Oabland © abtorarae 94612-2032 Tank Permit Number: 200-98
- S11-235-3851
Permission Is Herehy Guanted To:
Remove dicse] Tank And Excavate Commencing;: Feet Inside: property Line.
On The: west side o Bra St 100 feet south of 21st St
L Site Addrese: 2001 B Sl Present Storage: 10,000 gal.
Owner: Peciless Staoes Address: 2040 Castro St., 94612 Phone: 444-2900
Applicant:Aqua Science Yngineers, Inc. Address: 208 West El Pintado Rd., Danville, 94526 Phone: (925) 820-9391
I o
' IDimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No.Of Tanks 1 Capacity 10,000 Gallons, Each
vl
Remarks
Thus Permur s Grantal in \.‘ cord e With Existing City Ordurtnces. Owuner Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance OF Use Or When Notilied By The City Authoritics When Installing,
Buemoving Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be Qa Ov Near Premises.

. { ERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
Type Of Inspection:

Inspected And Passed On:

By:
. UST/AST Installations/modifications;
ST ¢ I 44 / 7
Approved: (/g‘,/g/\) QI L(/ . f@/&’_@'@ﬁ% Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:
Mearibial

Hire Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: Date:
Inspeetion Fee Paid. S 1 -0 00
Received By: 1D Clemons Secondary Containment & Sump Testing:
——— Inspected By: Date:
Final: Inspected By: Date:

- Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Burean 238-3851
: \ . [ LHILS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ONTHE WORK SITTE AS AUTHORITY THEKEI‘URH
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State of Caiilornia
Dapanment of Industrial Ralations
Division of Occupatonai Safety & Haslth

ACTIVITY NOTIFICATION FORM

Buildings Structures Scaffolding Falsework Demofition Trenches Excavations

Company Name;__ ¥ G~ SClerr CE S o it Field Phone:__ S{@ -2 1= {(Pwgq_

Parmil Number: “'f 5~ & OO 4L Offica Phone;. “124 - FL0- @3¢ 1

Specific Activity Location: 2C 214 BRUS H ST. Number of Employees: 1

Nearast Major Cross Street; Z-) >4 Starting Date:, 1"L/ /P

City: I, A’l(/(/kﬁ-/‘t) - Anticipated Completion Date: /Z- //-7

County: f T High Voltage Lines in Proximity? No {(«2 Yas
y:_ _ALAMEFR

INSTRUCTIONS: The appropriate item(s) must be completed and signed by a person knowladgeable about the project for each
aclivity covered by a permit. Please fifl in or check off the blanks where appropriate.

Construction of: Building Structure Type: Steel Frame. Tiered Concrete

Tilt-up Wood Frame Liftslzb Precast Stip Form Depth No. of Stories

Description:

{See 8 CCR 1709-30: Appendix A Plate A-2-a & b.)

Scaffolding: Height Metal Wood Wood aver 80 Feet Metal over 125 Fest

“*Metal>125 Feet or Wood>60 Feet requires design by California Registered Civil Enginger & Plans at Site.{See 8 CCR 1644(c)(7))

ascription:

Falsework/Vertical Shoring: Maximum Height________ _ Maximum Span Material

Description:

{See 8 CCR 1717)

Demolltion of: Building Structure Height No of Stories Type: Sieel Frame

Wood Frame Concrele Demottion Ball Clam Explosivas

Loadar/Tractors Other

{See B CUR 1734-37)

Trenches/Excavation: Depih RanoelttinMan)’ 12 { 1€ Width Range(t:~ or é_;if’;_ P
Ground Protection Memzz e T A o Tranch Stele____ o - _— -
vndsrground Serviees £t T D A D R P PR P Sy P
Soll Analysis to be done? - el ﬁ.‘.i__“ i No. You Must Slopa < 2 - -

scription: o1 [Z/t(j—/v{ /AT -

{Seo & CCR 1504, 1540-1547)

© Ground protection methods lor excavations ceaper than 20 feet must be dasigned by a Registered Frotessicnal Engineer
See 8 CCR 1541.1, Appendw T
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APR-28-1998 16:S1 BRY AREA RIR GUALITY 415 928358 P.B1.p;
BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NOTIFICATION FORM
239 ELUIS STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 84109 Check ¥ K] Removal or Replacement of Tanks
{415).771.6000 03 Excavation of Contaminated Soil

R R S S P ORMATION >, 0 i e g .
Site Address LD 2/ /3-13'—'9 {f S"'M/&Q‘
) T
City, State (9A A s’ D A Zip “I¢-CfT ]
Ovwner Name AlLens CGABTA.
Specific location of project [ L{AV/D
Tank Rentoval g:gptamin ated Sof! Excavation
Scheduled startup date 17// & / 7Y Scheduled Startup Date
Vapors removed by: ! / Stockpiles will be covered? Yes No
2ter wash Indicate below the method used to comply with
Q},;am, fresing (CO) Regulation & Rule 40, Section 402.4:
O Ventilation Chedk {¥)  8-40-301 03 8-40-302 {3 (permit required)
Indicate below if an AXC was obtained for tank replacement: AICorPIO £
A ~ dutkortty to Constrvet  FAD = Pernit to Operute
What other public ugency hive you notified (e.g., Fire District, K. za:c’aw Materials Department, City or County)?
Agency ODhbLanp _ E D,

Contat__ STEVE C R4 [C@DProne#( Sgo) 235~ 3 978 }

R R T

R i 3
e

Mﬁ" oo

ader M ainle g 50 e . »
fo ]

T %*«aﬁm@ammm
NEORMATIOR e e

Name A dus chfycé @Jé—w@é@

it DAVE ALY ’

Address ZOL W, EL PIRT4Do 20

Pronegr2f) £20~ 93%/

City, State, Zip DA'W VL Cd~ 4526 f

SRR NS CONSULTANT INFORMATION (f applicable) %

Neme AT SCee ok Centaet

pdess A< AR aus Phone( ) | E
tﬁiry. State, Zip

ronomcwszzom.? R ]
B S !
Update Conuct Name L o Twe - S
Update. Conlzct Name L Dete _;v By g_ai

Saptsmpoosanrsms st ba &7

See reverse for insiractions

——— e e
ST S S
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HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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State of Colifornio—Enviranmentol Protection Agency
Form Appmved OM8 No. 20500039 {Expires 9-30-99)
Please print or bype. Form designed for use on elite [12-pitch} typewriter.

See Instructions on bock of page 6.

Deportment of Toxic Substonces Cor
Sacraments, Californie

98651263

WITHIN CALIFORMIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

A

1 Generators US EPA ID No, Manifes! Docement Mo.

ot e NaTk AL RWAPS, L7

A
Gl

6, US EPA ID Number

ln 1 Loy I 1yl

8705 EPATD Numbar

Lttt L

10, US EPA ID Number

Informalion in the shaded areas
is nof required by Fedaral law.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST ,4
rerctor’y Nome ond Maoiling Address
d@ W 2ss S A j es e
Y2 ONsT7e
4. Generator's Phone 574/)

5. Teansporier T Company Name

CLEARWATER SNVIRONMENTAL

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

[
A= B B R~

9. Designaled Facility Name ond Site Address
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2 LT :
5502 ARCHZR STREET o lad Jn Jo o le Loy o 1y Ly

U"ﬂ""\ N adatalads
v

S LT B!
L4 TE A A~ e AR LT S~ L~ S L~ Sy § i
..‘- G ¥ 12, Containers ]3 T tal ‘rd
1. UsDOT Descrrplncn (including Preper Shipping Nome, Hozerd Class, ond 1D Number) Mo Tyme Qucn?n:v Wtfe':ln
6 {‘7 AT ) r L2y
L E s-'—n"”m gt Y nnts i nlolt e v | 1 AR g
& 0
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o E
=] R
o
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o
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wy
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w
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o
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% E: i CH . & e KhS E S i =
ol 15, Special Handling Instryctions and Addirioncf Infarmation . S
- -
2 wenseee 5 ite Bausl. St
E EAR PPE sie. 2ozt Leus
Ewmemony f‘:n 2on (510} 797-6511 Aty 1k Hayward e, Cin CJJA
T g SARLCA D
= E3G1 f.* t:? J
= 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thet the contents of this censignment are fully end accurately described chove by pr oper shr;:pu ¢ nome ond are classified, packed,
6 marked, and lebeled, ond ere ol respects o proper condiion for '|rcnsp<m%y highwey egcording io cpp(co"\‘o saterncnona, g nenare’ gosernment regulehons
- .
= i) am a large quernr, L0 e Yy octet Lheve g program n ploce to reduce the volume and loxicity of wos'c Lo v determined to be econcmrco”ﬁ
& prackicable ond thot } hove s2ingsc the srazcale method of Ireokment, slorage, or disposal cwerently ovaileble o me cnd future threot to human healt
and the envizanment OR 1 em & el quens 3y genstalor, | have mode a good Falfh eff (flo m:mmlze rny WOSHE GEn wasle management method that is
8 available to me and the ! cer ¢ fiord
- Printed/Typed Nome - Signatyre _— ‘ Monrh Year
: s ! Bl
IV Do AL 5 L, A d-LfRbay . RVAY, YAC
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Y : A 7 Y S B {,., i
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98027218

LencRGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550 -

mrmema |

State of Colifornio—Environmantal Pratection Agancy

Form Appraved OMB No, 20500039 {Expires #-30-59] See Instructions on bock of page 6. Department of Toxic Substance c.
Pleane print or lype. Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch] typewriter. . Sacromento, Californig
T. Generator's US EPA ID No. - Manifest Document Na, - |2 Page 1 | informetion in the thaded orems ——
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS -

MO —-rmmZm§

is not required by Federal jow.

WASTE WANIFEST 141110010 9610 791 #1714 T | ] AR
PEEEL C};“"'g*?ﬁzﬁ'*fs Cfe ALEX GHETA =
oA ST T Shae 2
4_ Generctor’s Phone {5 ) 4.4—4. 29200

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 4. US EPA ID Number
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Sarvices (SDR)
December 30, 1998 Submission #: 9812323
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: PEERLESS STAGES Project#: 3130
Received: December 18, 1998 .

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 80202 Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: DISP-OEX-S-5!

Spl#: 222245 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 17, 1998 Run#:16694 Analyzed: December 24, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (g /Kg) (mg/Xqg) _(mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. S0 1
MTRE N.D. 0.00590 N.D 1i4 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 108 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 110 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 106 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 106 1
CF>, 4@&,
Vincerft Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-8327-4853 )
pr 12 QiBTERCCY

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Calidornia S4566-4758 .

{925) 484-1918 + Facsimile {925) 484-1086
Federal 1D #88-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 28, 1998
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: PEERLESS STAGES
Received: December 18, 1998

Submission #: 9812322

Project#: 3190

re: 4 samples for Lead analysis.

Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

Matrix: SOIL
Run#: 16619 Analyzed:

Sampled: December 17, 1998

REPORTING BLANK

Extracted:

December 21, 1998
December 21, 1998

BLANK DILUTION

LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ma /Kg) {mg/Kq) (mg /Ko (%)

222242 TR-E-13¢' N.D. 5.0 N.D. 104 1
222243 TB-W-13" N.D. 5.0 N.D. 104 1
222244 DISP-OEX-N-5! N.D. 5.0 N.D. 104 1
222245 DISP-OEX-S-5! N.D. 5.0 N.D. 104 1

Shafi Barekzai —“~nﬁ“‘““\n
Analyst

ichael Verona
perations Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pigasanion, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID 4680-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (SDB)
December 29, 1998 Submission ‘#: 9812322
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: PEERLESS STAGES Project#: 3190
Received: December 18, 1998

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 22, 1998
Sampled: December 17, 1998 Run#: 16653 Analyzed: December 25, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LTMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Ka) (mg/Kq) {(mg/Kg} (%)
222245 DISP-OEX-§-5¢ 26 1.0 N.D. B5.5 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered/aged Diesel.
Matrix: S0IL Extracted: December 22, 1998
Sampled: December 17, 1998 Run#: 16653 Analyzed: December 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# _ CLIENT SPL ID (g /Kq) (mg/Rqg) {mg/Rq) (%)
222243 TB-W-13! 5.1 1.0 N.D. B5.5 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 22, 1998
Sampled: December 17, 1998 Run#: 16652 Analyzed: December 29, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spilg CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kqg) (rq/\c) (mg/Kqg) (%)
222242 TB-m-1231 30 N.D. 85.5 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the ear ‘y _csel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard.
222244 DISP-QEX-N-5! 3800 50 N.D. 85.5 50

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the eariv Diegel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard. Surrogate diluted cur

-:7,_ . I;”'rl"*'//

S - - b
N A . . <___44——/\, i
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]
i
o
1
™~
(9e)
N
98]
T

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Caliornia 24566-4756 SO05 € GE0405 O O
(925) 484-1913 + Facsimile {925) 484-1046
Federal 1D #88-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Ssrvices (SDB)
December 30, 1998 Submission #: 9812322
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: PEERLESS STAGES Project#: 3190
Received: December 18, 1998 .

re: One sample for Gasocline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1390 / 801SMod

Client Sample ID: TB~E-13'

Splf#: 222242 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 17, 13598 Run#:16694 Analyzed: December 24, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
ANALYTE (mg/Ra) {mg/Kq) (ma/Kq} (%)
GASQLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. S0 1
MTRBE 0.064 0.0050 N.D. 114 1
BENZENE N.D, 0.3005¢ N.D. 108 1
TOLUENE N.D. . 0.0050 N.D. 110 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. . 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasolipe
Profile.If guantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 1Zmg/Kg.

G af‘;{:ZZ;%?;«,

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-285%2
pryvisz D:BTEXOCEC.

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Calfornia 94565-4756 ARG

(925) 4B84-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federal ID #88-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
December 30, 1998 Submission #: 9812322
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: bave Allen

Project: PEERLESS STAGES Project#: 3190
Received: December 18, 1998 .

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: TB-W-13'

Spl#: 222243 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 17, 1998 Run#:16694 Analyzed: December 24, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR
ANALYTE _(ma/Kg) {mg/Kq} (mg/Xq) (%
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. S0 1
MTBE 0.26 .0050 N.D, 114 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 108 €
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 11¢ 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 I
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 1.Img/Kg.

for 4€4mf

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
SZ5-8B37-4853

cw, 200 BYEXQIC

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 cans

(825} 484-1918 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federsi IN #R0.1M4N157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (SDB)
December 30, 1998 Submission #: 9812322
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: PEERLESS STAGES Project#: 3190
Received: December 18, 1998 .

re: One sample for Gasoline analysis.
Method: 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: DISP-OEX-N-5¢

Spl#: 222244 Matrix: 230IL
Sampled: December 17, 1998 Run#.:16734 Analyzed: December 29, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg)  (mg/Xqg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 10 N.D. 102 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Reange is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 450mg/Kg.

- -,

Vinecent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

S Io 0 BTEXCTL,

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanion, Calforma $4586-4756
(925) 484-1819 + Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federal ID #Ra-014n157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Decembexr 30, 1998 Submission #: 9812322

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC

Atten: Dave Allen
Project: PEERLESS STAGES Project#: 3190
Received: December 18, 1998 .
re: One sample for BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: DISP-OEX-N-5!
Spl#: 222244 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 17, 1998 Run#:16694 Analyzed: December 24, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ma/Kq) (%)
MTBE 0.011 0.0050 N.D. 114 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
TOLUENE 0.048 0.0050 N.D. 110 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.15 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
XYLENES 0.62 0.0050 N.D. 106 1

ST e, 4@&-»

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona

Analyst

Operations Manager

pr w132 0:BTEXQCGe

1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, Caliornia G4585-2755 SYSADW 1€

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-10586

Fodoral ID #00 nd smAdo



/

i L/Z

Aqua Science Inginecrs, Ine. SUBN Hs 9812322 Reps oy
2411 Old Crow Canvon Road, #4, CLIENT: ASE i
San Ramon, A 04583 DUE: 12/25/98 ;
{925) &20-939/ REF #:43745 / L
FAX (925) 837-4853 . PAGE OF
SAMPLER (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO.)Y | pRrOJECTNAME FEEESS QTA+ES JOBNO. _3l 22
G g2 ¢ ADDRESS __ &2 Al (AT> pATE __ (217
ANALYSIS REQUEST 2 |, 2 as| B
oS &1 =z o = hin
SPECIAL INSTRI v o = = & O ©rweln ~D
oo 5|2 |8 |8 s |22[2x]E R
PEPwEr s g {8 |5 |o Golus | Oz |GW|CHE]S "
e A i oo g1 ) o %r-- .i-t(,... G- | Us w ;§ ég £g %UJ fU) w =
DA UE vE fac. =2 (33| 28 lus [ wg | §8 | ER |2 % | B D@lauw|lsw O w 2
e | 22| 63 |28 | 88| wd | 38 (s |Cé ¥ |acg|{02{02(%8 o}
S — C er———{ 28 | 28| g 5 | 8 U308 |58 |92 28 18 29 gg C&8| 3
| . 5 0| a =o v 0 ) O 0 b o
N IW- I".‘ . NO. OF c.‘}q‘_ Q?‘I - < (.'J< (D.( Sq: Sq: o of t[< =< m‘( O CCLUEE Q Q
TR T v saees) £ | EB) ED o8| BB | o8| 88|28 | 3638 (08|58 5828 S ©
7B~ ("(? i L / ' ¥ X
TB-W-13' rz{ww CSo| X X <
DISF DEX - *g 1_?;[1‘7 iﬂ« 30_“5011_‘ / pd h'4 £
priRegx-s-6! [12/i7 0 S5 ] Setl ! N4 )4 X
0 .
y&f}f.\'fil'lﬁ‘=‘ fr Lo l"j?IV["'.D 1By RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: |COMMENTS:
Sorag ’ ] ;-
A ey (710 C—DAY
{signaiure) vrrature) (time)}{signature) {time)](signature) (time) 7, A‘T
D Ao sl foess 2 /4
(printed pame) vlaieh (printed name) (date) {printed name) (date) | (printed name) (date) c;l duv:._ S 7—
. < -!1»4.94
Company-AS . Company- Company- Company- :




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com

Date Sampled: 12/16/98

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc Client Project ID: #3190;

2411 Oid Crow Canyon Rd, #4 Date Received: 12/16/98

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Dave Allen Date Extracted: 12/16/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/16/98
12/23/98
Dear Dave:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples from your #3190; project,

2}. a QC report for the above samples

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and 21l QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact rme. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,
v v
e L T

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-162Q Fax : 925-798-1622

httpelhwww mecampbell.com E-mail; main@meccampbell.com

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc
2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd, #4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #3190,

Date Sampled: 12/16/98

Date Received: 12/16/98

Client Contact: Dave Allen

Date Extracted: 12/16/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 12/16/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoliné*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (5F Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

. . + Ethylben- % Recovery
Lzb ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Zene Xylenes Surrogate
00236 | STKP (A-D) S 510, ND<0.2 | ND=<0.0? 0063 027 0.32 96
1 : ! T
i
|
: X .
—— L I —
. | i
z \' : |
3 i T
I Reporuag Linut unless W 03 N 3 5
viirerwose steied, ND S0ug >0 ’ ] T ? 0> o
' weans not deiccted above . T _ ~
L e renorme S 1.0mghkg | 005 oms | noos 10005 0.005 |
' T NPLE el
3 (! = - :

. N og cally eltered gasel, -0 | - o 27 :

¢ aged gasoline ar ¢ . Comvater mmasoble |

R s greater than =5 vol © ol i o J

DS Corticanon o 1644 A7 L T e hon, Lav Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephene : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/fwww mecampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Adqua Science Engineers, Inc
2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd, #4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #3190;

Date Sampled: 12/16/98

Date Received: 12/16/98

Client Contact: Dave Allen

Date Extracted: 12/16/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 12/16/98

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Bydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modificd 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCR (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550} or GCFID(3510)

. . [
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* % Recovery
Surrogate
00236 STKP (A-D) S 2900,b 104
— — J
F
|
b _ B
i i
|
i |
| ]
Reporting Lumit unless oo ise I W 50ug/L ;
stated; ND mieans not ceeced aboee b ey
L the reporime e J S 1.0 mg/kg i
SN
SR ooz t\‘ [T e
cand i SL7e sz At e ml U bl oo O
1 OMg T 0 e . ouards are mgrifican b lighier i
sanmﬂiﬁ_ SR ..
DHS Certthicatin, N in //‘ Eewa oo Lob Do
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110 Second Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA, 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitpfwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
) ) Date Sampled: 12/16/98
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc Client Project ID: #3190;
Date Received: 12/16/98
2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd, #4
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Dave Allen Date Extracted: 12/16/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/17/98
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
Lab ID Clieat ID Matrix | Extraction ® Lead* % Recovery
Surrogate
00236 STKP (A-D) S TTLC 130 101
]
3
- | i
e |
s TLC 3.0 mgfkg i
Reporting Limit unless otherwise : .
stated; ND means not detected above W TTLC 0.005 mg/L !
the reporting limit [ |
I osTicTcee 02 maL

evreots and method 2300

oy, L, 30E0songs, T

e & oewrracizd with the houwie, o0 oo oL L
LR

DIHS Certification No 1642

7,/// _ Edward Hamilton, Lab Dueci



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Sharww

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-793-1622

. E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc

2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd, #4

Client Project ID- #3190,

Date Samipled: 12/16/98

Date Received: 12/16/98

Client Contact: Dave Allen

Date Extracted: 12/16-12/23/98

San Ramon, CA 94583
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/17-12/24/98
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
] . . s % Recovery
*
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction Lead Surrogate
00236 STKP (A-D) S TTLC 130 101
00236 STKP (A-D( 8 STLC 49 NA
-
’_;
-
| |
o i | o o !
5
! S TTLC Jomakg
. Reponimg Limut unless otherwise — —
i sisied, ND means not detected above w TTLC (008 mg/L |
; the teportmg {imit - i
i - STLC,TCLP 13 enll
T [ —————— WA R, i
o (000 AR :

DLty Erenicr

tan D owa

cocersemincanthy effect renoricd mietan co .

DX s hogtion o 1644

L TR CLL A I
ToalDeTID I WL H

vord Hanulten, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachece, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/16/98

Matrix: SOIL

Concentration (mg/kg)

% Recovery

{(cil and grease)

| l | !

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED
| | (#57138) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

i .' f l

l | | |

| TPH {(gas) | ©0.000 1.316 2.116 | 2.03 | 94 104 9.9
| Benzene | 0.000 0.192 0.186 | 0.2 | 96 3 3.2
| Toluene | 0.000 0.3194 0.192 | 0.2 | 97 87 0.0
| Ethylbenzene [ 0.000 0.186 0.1%0 | 0.2 | 93 g5 2.1
| Xvlenes | 0.000 0.540 0.558 | 0.8 | =1 93 3.3
| | | |

| | PO |

| TPH(diesel) | 0 309 314 | . 300 | 103 105 1.5
] | | J

| | | |

| TRPH { N/A  N/A N/2 | N/a |  N/A N/A N/Aa
l l | I

| | | |

& %

¥ Rec = (M8 - Sample) / amoun:z sgiee

(3]
o
2

RFZ = (M5 - MBD} /S (MS + MSD! x Iz n irD




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

S0IL

Date: 12/17/98-12/18/98 Matrix:
Extraction: TTLC

1 | Conecentration | ! % Recovery
[ Analyte ! (mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | RPD
| | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| | l I
| | | |
[Total Lead ! 0.0 5.10 5.00 | 5.0 | 102 100 1.9
[Total Cadmium | N/2 N/A N/A | W/A | N/B N/A N/
[Total Chromium | ¢.0 5.17 5.14 | 5.0 | 103 103 0.8
| Total Nickel I ow/n N/a wa | N/a | w/A N/2 N/
[Total Zinc N/ N/A N/a  { N/a | n/a N/R N/B
| ! i ! !
! ! | l
|Total Copper Iox/n W/ A n/a | NW/a | N/z N/A N/A
{ ! { l
| l ! I
| Oorganic Lead | N/A N/Aa N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I | I i

Ts s

Teople, f &voant spaked x 100

- MSI) /{48 - M8D) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7%, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925.798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

CC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AR METALS

Date:  12/17/98-12/18/98

Matrix: SOIL

Extraction: STLC

| | Concentration ! | % Recovery
| Bnalyte i (mg/kg, ng/L) | Amount | RPD
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
l | I |
l | | |
|Total Lead | N/A N/R N/R} w/A | w/A N/A N/A
|Total cadmium | N/A N/R N/ao | wN/2 | N/a N/ M/A
|Total Chromium | N/& N/E N/ | wN/a | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Nickel | N/A N/A N/ ] N/A | N/A N/& N/R
|Total Zinc | N/A N/A N/2 | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I | | l
| | l f
| Total Copper | w/a N/B n/a | w/a | N/a N/A N/B
l | | |
l ! l l
| STLC Lead ! o0.00 5.16 5.09 | 5.0 { 103 102 1
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